
Through evolving and sustaining a complete community, the City Council of Park City Municipal Corpora-

tion developed four strategic goals and three critical priorities that guide decision-making and provide the struc-

ture for ensuring that incremental, measurable steps are taken to achieve the community’s vision and values. 

This document summarizes Park City’s approach in the long-term to pursue 

Council’s Strategic Goals & Priorities and to keep Park City “Park City”.



 Community Vision: Keeping Park City “Park City”

 Core Values: Sense of Community, Natural Setting, Small Town, Historic Character

 Thriving Mountain Town

 Engaged & Effective Government & Involved Citizenry

 Preserving & Enhancing the Natural Environment

 Inclusive & Healthy Community

 Housing: Middle Income, Attainable & Affordable Housing

 Transportation: Congestion reduction; local & regional plans

 Energy: Energy Conservation, Renewable Energy & Carbon Reduction, and Green Building Incentives

 Social Equity



  

If you want to move people, it has to be toward a vision that’s positive for them, that taps important values, 

that gets them something they desire, and it has to be presented in a compelling way that they feel inspired 

to follow.  ~Martin Luther King 
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Complete Representation 

Multi-cultural, non-discriminatory, diversity, inclusion 

All ages, incomes, races, occupations, religions, beliefs and preferences 

Complete Life Cycles 

From cradle to cane 

Families that continue in the community 

Complete Infrastructure 

Fundamental (or essential) first 

Roads, water, safety, energy, wellness and transportation 

Complete Services or Amenities 

Schools, libraries, arts & culture, grocery, parks, restaurants, shops, recreation, and government 

Complete Economy 

Resort economy balanced with local economies within the community 

Complete Environment 

Preserved natural resources 

Net-zero 

Open Spaces 

Complete Engagement 

Citizen involvement 

Responsive government 

Stewards of the public trust 

Complete History 

Protecting all our pasts to tell the story to the future 

Historic preservation of buildings & structures 

Complete Design 

Artful relationship of building that is sensitive to the site, neighborhood, regional vernacular, and environment 
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Park City Municipal’s mission statement is Evolving & 
Sustaining a Complete Community and gets to the 
heart of what the City is striving to do. A complete community 
strikes a balance between sustaining an exceptional quality 
of life and managing a thriving mountain town, while 
continuing to preserve and enhance the natural environment. A 
complete community is engaged with their government, 
which is, in turn, engaged with the public. Through community 
engagement the City Council has identified four critical 
priorities: Energy, Transportation, Housing, and Social 
Equity. The City believes that by striving to make substantive 
progress on these four issues our town will be more complete. 
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Engaged & Effective Government & Citizenry

Desired Outcomes:
• Fiscally and Legally Sound $
• Well-maintained Assets and Infrastructure $CIP
• Transparent Government
• Responsive Customer Service
• Engaged and Informed Citizenry $CIP
• Gold Medal Performance Organization
• Strong Working Relationships with Strategic Stakeholders

Preserving and Enhancing the 
Natural Environment

Desired Outcomes:

Community Critical Priority
Energy: Conservation, Renewable Energy, Carbon 
Reduction and Green Building Incentives $ 

Community Top Priority 
Community Engagement $ 

Desired Outcomes:
• World-class Resort Community $CIP
• Resilient and Sustainable Economy $CIP
• Wide Variety of Exceptional Recreation $CIP
• Varied and Multi-seasonal Event Offerings $
• Balance Between Tourism and Local Quality of Life
• Sustainable and Effective Multi-modal Transportation $CIP

Community Critical Priority 
Transportation:  Congestion Reduction, Local and Regional $CIP

LONG-TERM STRATEGIC PLAN

A dollar sign ($) indicates a new annual operating budget recommended funding allocation. 
A dollar sign and CIP ($CIP) indicates recommended capital improvement funding. 

Essential Desired Outcomes in Bold

Inclusive & Healthy Community

Desired Outcomes:
• Safe Community $

• Distinctive Sense of Place $CIP

Community Priorities 
CRITICAL:
Housing: Middle Income, Attainable & 

Affordable Housing $CIP

Social Equity
TOP:
Citizen Wellbeing $
Arts & Culture $CIP

For more info visit parkcity.org/strategic-planning

• Walkable and Bike-able Community $CIP
• Mental, Physical, and Behavioral Health $

• Protected and Celebrated History

• High Quality and Sustainable Water $CIP
• Net-zero Carbon City by 2032 $

• Net-zero Carbon Government by 2022 $
• Environmental Pollution Mitigation $CIP

• Abundant, Preserved, and Accessible Open Space $CIP

ARTS & 
CULTURE

SOCIAL
EQUITY

OPEN 
SPACE 

PROTECTION 

• Social Justice and Well-being for All

• Vibrant Arts and Culture $CIP

• Affordable Cost of Living
• Live and Work Locally $CIP

Community Priorities
Critical: If we don’t get these right, could have a 
significant negative impact on our community.

Top: City Council would like to see 
significant progress on these.

MISSION STATEMENT

Council Strategic Goals
Comprehensive, high-level, and over-arching reasons the 
organization exists in the eyes of the community

Thriving Mountain Town

SENSE 
OF PLACE

http://www.parkcity.org/government/strategic-planning


Critical Priorities 

If we don’t get these right, could have a significant negative impact on our community: 

Housing: Middle Income, Attainable & Affordable Housing
Facilitate a range of affordable, quality housing opportunities that meet the life-cycle needs of persons   

at all  economic levels.

Transportation: Congestion reduction; local & regional plans
Develop and maintain a safe, energy efficient, and integrated multi-modal transportation system.

Energy: Energy Conservation, Renewable Energy & Carbon Reduction, and Green 
Building Incentives 
Conscientious energy consumption and continuously evaluate opportunities to reduce carbon fooprint.

Social Equity: 
Recognize our diverse populations within our complete community and strive for equitable public 
administration of services, justice and social well-being for all. Value and appreciate our differences and 
embrace our common humanity and contributions

Top Priorities

City Council would like to see significant progress on these:

Community Engagement  

Citizen Wellbeing

Arts & Culture



 

 Sustainable and Effective Multi-modal Transportation 

 World-class Resort Community 

 Wide Variety of Exceptional Recreation 

 Balance Between Tourism and Local Quality of Life 

 Varied and Multi-seasonal Event Offerings 

 Resilient and Sustainable Economy 

  

 Fiscally and Legally Sound* 

 Well-maintained Assets and Infrastructure* 

 Engaged and Informed Citizenry 

 Strong Working Relationships with Strategic Stakeholders 

 Transparent Government 

 Gold Medal Performance Organization 

 Responsive Customer Service 

  

 High Quality and Sustainable Water*

         Net-zero Carbon Government by 2022

         Net-zero Carbon City by 2032

         Abundant, Preserved and Publicly-accessible Open Space

         Mitigation of Environmental Pollutants

  

         Safe Community*

         Live and Work Locally

         Affordable Cost of Living

         Diverse and Tolerant Population

         Distinctive Sense of Place

         Protected and Celebrated History

         Vibrant Arts and Culture 

 Walkable and Bike-able Community 

 Mental, Physical and Behavioral Health 

Strategic Planning:  
A deliberative, disciplined 

effort to produce fundamen-
tal decisions and actions that 

shape and guide what an 
organization is, what it does, 

and why it does it. 
~John M. Bryson  

 



  

 

 Long-Term 

Strategic Plan

Council Strategic Goals

Desired Outcomes

BFO Process

(Prioritized resource allocation) 

Key Indicators

(High-level indicators 

taken from PMs)

 

Performance Measures
 (Quantitative results that measure 

products, services, and processes)

Action Items
(High-level projects, tasks, and, 

plans to achieve Council’s goals)

 

Business Plans
(Departmental one-year 

work plans)

Biennial Strategic Plans

 

General Plan 
 (Guiding Document for Land Use)

Land Management Code
(Zoning and Land Use -

Planning Commission, Historic

Preservation Board, Board of Adjustment)

Council Priorities

 

Community Vision & Values

Regulation
-Land Use Applications

-Code Enforcement

 




